

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JOHN DOES 1 THROUGH 7,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

THE TALIBAN *et al.*,

Defendant.

No. 20 Misc. 740 (KPF) (SN)

IN RE: TERRORIST ATTACKS ON  
SEPTEMBER 11, 2001

No. 03 MD 1570 (GBDN) (SN)

FIONA HAVLISH *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

SHEIKH USAMAH BIN-MUHAMMED  
BIN-LADEN, a.k.a. OSAMA BIN-LADEN  
*et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 03 Civ. 9848 (GBD) (SN)

**PEACEFUL TOMORROWS' MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. The State of Afghanistan Must Be Joined in the Attachment Proceeding..... 2

II. Attachment of the DAB Assets Should Not Be Allowed. .... 4

CONCLUSION..... 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*De Csepel v. Republic of Hungary*,  
2022 WL 678076, at \*14 (D.C. Cir. March 8, 2022) .....3

*Hausler v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.*,  
No. 12-1264, ECF No. 133, at 18-19 (2d Cir. Jul. 9, 2012) .....6

*Hausler v. JP Morgan Chase, N.A.*,  
770 F.3d 207, 212 (2d Cir. 2014) .....6

*Heiser v. Islamic Repub. of Iran*,  
735 F.3d 934, 937-40 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....6

*Kirschenbaum v. 650 Fifth Ave.*,  
830 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2016).....2

*NML Capital, LTD v. Banco Central de la Republica Argentina*,  
652 F.3d 172, 195 (2d Cir. 2011) .....2

*Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel*,  
553 U.S. 851 (2008) .....3

*Republic of Sudan v. Harrison*,  
139 S. Ct. 1057, 1062 (2019) .....4

*Rubin v. Islamic Repub. of Iran*,  
830 F.3d 470, 480 (7th Cir. 2016).....8

*United States v. Assa Co.*,  
No. 17-3658, ECF No. 105, at 307 (2d Cir. Aug 31, 2018).....8

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1603(a) .....4

28 U.S.C. § 1608(a) .....4

28 U.S.C. § 1610.....5

28 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(1).....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a).....3

**Other Authorities**

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES § 205(1) .....8
